

No. 12-574

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ANTHONY WALDEN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

TIMOTHY H. LEE  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree St., NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 572-4600

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
DANIEL S. EPPS  
CAROLYN M. SWEENEY  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
jbucholtz@kslaw.com  
(202) 737-0500

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument .....	16
I. To be haled into court based on an intentional tort, a defendant must have expressly aimed conduct at the forum state, not merely at a person with known connections to the forum state.....	16
A. Due process requires conduct expressly aimed at the forum state itself.....	17
1. An out-of-state defendant must have purposefully directed conduct at the forum state .....	17
2. In the intentional-tort context, purposeful direction means conduct expressly aimed at the forum state .....	20
3. The Ninth Circuit ignored the distinction between aiming at the plaintiff and aiming at the forum state .....	22
B. Basic principles of state judicial authority also support requiring contacts with the forum state itself.....	31
C. The Ninth Circuit’s approach is unfair to defendants.....	34

II. The place where a plaintiff feels the effects of a tort is not a proper venue under 28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) if the defendant’s conduct all occurred elsewhere .....	41
A. The Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that venue was proper has no basis in § 1391(b)(2)’s text .....	42
1. The place where a plaintiff merely feels the consequences of an alleged tort occurring elsewhere is not a proper venue under § 1391(b)(2) .....	43
2. The other facts on which the Ninth Circuit relied do not support its venue holding .....	49
3. Petitioner’s conduct is the only relevant factor here .....	51
B. Congress did not intend venue under § 1391(b)(2) to lie wherever the plaintiff feels effects of a tort .....	54
Conclusion .....	59
Statutory Appendix—28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	9, 50
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	18
<i>Brunette Mach. Works, Ltd. v. Kockum Indus.</i> , 406 U.S. 706 (1972).....	44
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	17
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cortez Byrd Chips, Inc. v. Bill Harbert Constr. Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 193 (2000).....	53
<i>Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino</i> , 36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	48, 55
<i>Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emergency Med.</i> , 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	52
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk &amp; Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	19, 21, 22, 28
<i>ESAB Grp., Inc. v. Centricut, Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	40
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011).....	26
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	18, 19, 27, 34

<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	51
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A.</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	19
<i>Imo Indus. v. Kiekert AG</i> , 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	16
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	11, 17, 18, 24
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer</i> , 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003).....	52, 55
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21, 28, 39
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kulko v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978).....	18, 19, 24, 25, 28, 33
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	14, 42, 43, 44, 48
<i>McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	17, 19, 21, 27
<i>Millennium Enters. v. Millennium Music, LP</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Or. 1999).....	39
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chi., LLC v. Anesthesia</i> <i>Assocs. of Hous. Metroplex, P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010).....	22, 29, 31, 40

<i>Myers v. Bennett Law Offices</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	33
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	46
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980).....	12, 20, 24, 25, 26
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	19
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v.</i> <i>Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	16
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	52
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	37, 57
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	33
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988).....	58
<i>Uffner v. La Reunion Francaise, S.A.</i> , 244 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	53
<i>Wallace v. Herron</i> , 778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985).....	24, 27
<i>Woodke v. Dahm</i> , 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995).....	45, 52, 53
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	26, 32, 34

<i>Young v. New Haven Advocate</i> , 315 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2002).....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	46
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a) (1988).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(2) (2006).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2) (2006).....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)(1)(C) .....	57
28 U.S.C. § 1402(b) .....	57
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	58
28 U.S.C. § 2680(k) .....	53
Federal Courts Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-63, 125 Stat. 758 (2011) .....	
	55
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 14.065 .....	5, 16
<b>Regulations</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 50.15.....	37
28 C.F.R. § 50.16.....	37
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A) .....	5, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
14D Wright, Miller & Cooper, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	56
H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6860.....	55

Merriam Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1994) .....	50
Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1998) .....	45, 50
Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee (Apr. 2, 1990) .....	56
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)....	33
Robertson, <i>The Inextricable Merits Problem in Personal Jurisdiction,</i> 45 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1301 (2012) .....	36
